## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3284671

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC.	03/26/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILLIAM D HURST
Street Address:	1515 PINE HOLLOW DRIVE
City:	FORT PIERCE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34982
Name:	GLENN E CAUTHREN
Street Address:	7054 SW WISTERIA TERRANCE
City:	PALM CITY
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34990

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7931446

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)991-7071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-740-8322

Email: kelli@maierandmaier.com
Correspondent Name: MAIER & MAIER, PLLC

Address Line 1:345 SOUTH PATRICK STREETAddress Line 4:ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06170001GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J. MAIER
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy J. Maier/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2015

**Total Attachments: 9** 

PATENT REEL: 035267 FRAME: 0658

503238053

source=1595-AsnCvr#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-1#page1.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-1#page2.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-1#page3.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-2#page1.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-2#page1.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-2#page2.tif
source=Assign Doc Attachment-2#page3.tif

RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET
PATEN	TS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: William D. Hurst
X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1515 Pine Hollow Drive
Execution Date(s) March 26, 2015  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fort Pierce
Joint Research Agreement	State: FL
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 34982
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📕 Yes 🔲 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  7,931,446  Itached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Maier & Maier, PLLC	<b>*************************************</b>
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 345 South Patrick Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 22314	
Phone Number: 703-740-8322	
Docket Number, 06170001GEN	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: /Timothy J. Maier/	2015-03-26
Signature Timothy J. Maier	Total number of pages including cover
, , ,	sheet, attachments, and documents: [3]  st) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Section 2 - Additional Name:

Name:

Glenn E. Cauthren

Address:

7054 SW Wisteria Terrance

Palm City, FL 34990

USP 7,931,446

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, I, X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC. whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to	as
ASSIGNOR, is the owner of certain new and useful improvements in TREATMENT OF TURBINE BLADES TO	
INCREASE HARDNESS (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Lett	ters
Patent was	
2	

executed on even date herewith		
executed on: X issued on: April 26, 2011 Patent No.: 7,931,446		
	filed:	

WHEREAS, William D. Hurst, whose post office address is 1515 Pine Hollow Drive, Ft. Pierce, FL 34982; and Glenn E. Cauthren, whose post office address is 7054 SW Wisteria Terrance, Palm City, FL 34990, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEES, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEES, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said application.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignees in and to said INVENTION, all without further consideration. Assignees also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEES' expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEES at ASSIGNEES' request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within ASSIGNEES possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEES that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIGNOR'S heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEES, as the ASSIGNEES of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEES' sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEES' legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Maier & Maier, PLLC to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name:	Address:
X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC.	
Where Signed	2916 CURTIS KING BOULEVARD
	FT. PIERCE, FLORIDA 34946
Date:	Signatures:
x 03/26/2015	X William O. Hurst
x 03/26/2015	X John F Lawhren
Witness (optional)	Witness (optional)
Print/Tyne Name	Print/Type Name
Signature	Signature

PATENT

**REEL: 035267 FRAME: 0662** 

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 07-60613 CIV - HUCK/ SIMONTON

JAMES J. BIGL as Trustee for the JAMES J. BIGL REVOCABLE TRUST, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON,

Plaintiffs,

V.

X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC., a Delaware corporation, CANYON OIL CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation, d/b/a CANYON CONSULTING GROUP, JOHN M. GOODWIN A/K/A JOHN M. GOODWIN FALLSTROM, GLENN CAUTHREN and CRAIG TALESMAN,

Defendants.

## SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, JAMES J. BIGL as Trustee for the JAMES J. BIGL REVOCABLE TRUST, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON, the Plaintiffs in the above-styled cause, wherein a Consent Judgment was rendered on February 5, 2008 in the above-styled Court in the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE AND 74/100 (\$835,271.74) DOLLARS, against Defendants, X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC., JOHN M. GOODWIN A/K/A JOHN M. GOODWIN FALLSTROM, and GLENN CAUTHREN, said Consent Judgment being recorded as follows:

• on February 26, 2008 in Official Records Book 45128, at pages 172-177, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida;

- on March 14, 2008 in Official Records Book 26269, at pages 3547-3552, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida;
- on February 5, 2008 in Official Records Book 22469, at pages 1109-1114, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida; and
- on February 28, 2008 in Official Records Book 2943, at pages 1238-1243, of the Public Records of St. Lucie County, Florida;

and hereby acknowledges full payment and satisfaction thereof and hereby consents that the same shall be satisfied of record.

WITNESS my hand and seal, this 6 day of October, 2008

BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A. Attorneys for Plaintiffs Post Office Box 9057 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310-9057 Tel: 954-985-4141

By 11.6. Pentag

GARY C. ROSEN Florida Bar No. 315419 KATHY RENTAS Florida Bar No. 0029422

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2008, by KATHY RENTAS, ESQ., of BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A., as counsel for Plaintiffs, JAMES J. BIGL, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON. She took an oath, and is personally known to me, and acknowledged that she executed same freely and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

My Commission Expires:

Lylius Honey NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF PRORID

Printed Name of Notary Public

SYLVIA GOMEZ
Commission DO 659030
Expires July 8, 2011
Sector for top for because 30,305,7013

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of October, 2008, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF and that the foregoing is being served this day on all counsel of record identified on the attached Service List in the manner specified.

s/Gary C. Rosen
Gary C. Rosen

#### SERVICE LIST

James J. Bigl as Trustee for the Bigl Revocable Trust, et al. v. X-Treme Aerospace, et al. .

Case No. 07-60613-Civ-Huck/Simonton

Attorneys for Defendant, X-Treme Aerospace, Inc.,

Kraig S. Weiss, Esq.
Silverberg & Weiss, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendants, X-Treme Aerospace, Inc.,
John Goodwin and Glenn Cauthren
2665 Executive Park Drive, Suite 2,
Weston, FL 33331

Craig Talesman, pro se

385 Oakview Drive Delray Beach, Florida 33445 Via U.S. Mail

FTL\_DB: 1147548\_1

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 07-60613 CIV - HUCK/ SIMONTON

JAMES J. BIGL as Trustee for the JAMES J. BIGL REVOCABLE TRUST, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON,

Plaintiffs,

 $V_{\infty}$ 

X-TREME AEROSPACE, INC., a Delaware corporation, CANYON OIL CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation, d/b/a CANYON CONSULTING GROUP, JOHN M. GOODWIN A/K/A JOHN M. GOODWIN FALLSTROM, GLENN CAUTHREN and CRAIG TALESMAN,

Detendants.	

# SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, JAMES J. BIGL as Trustee for the JAMES J. BIGL REVOCABLE TRUST, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON, the Plaintiffs in the above-styled cause, wherein a Consent Judgment was rendered on August 12, 2008 in the above-styled Court in the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 54/100 (\$736,769.54) DOLLARS, against Defendant, CRAIG

TALESMAN, and hereby acknowledges full payment and satisfaction thereof and hereby consents that the same shall be satisfied of record.

WITNESS my hand and seal, this Land day of October, 2008

day of October, 2008

BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A. Attorneys for Plaintiffs Post Office Box 9057 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33310-9057 Tel: 954-985-4141

GARY C. ROSEN
Florida Bar No. 315419
KATHY RENTAS

Florida Bar No. 0029422

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>()</u> day of October, 2008, by KATHY RENTAS, ESQ., of BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A., as counsel for Plaintiffs, JAMES J. BIGL, JANICE DIMONACO and GEORGE BENGSTON. She took an oath, and is personally known to me, and acknowledged that she executed same freely and voluntarily for the purposes therein expressed.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF POORIDA

Printed Name of Notary Public

SYLVIA GOMEZ
Commission DD 659039
Expires July 8, 2011
Bended Treat Tray Fath Insurance 600-805-7019

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of October, 2008, I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the Court using CM/ECF and that the foregoing is being served this day on all counsel of record identified on the attached Service List in the manner specified.

s/Gary C. Rosen Gary C. Rosen

#### SERVICE LIST

James J. Bigl as Trustee for the Bigl Revocable Trust, et al. v. X-Treme Aerospace, et al. .

Case No. 07-60613-Civ-Huck/Simonton

Attorneys for Defendant, X-Treme Aerospace, Inc.,

Kraig S. Weiss, Esq.
Silverberg & Weiss, P.A.
Attorneys for Defendants, X-Treme Aerospace, Inc.,
John Goodwin and Glenn Cauthren
2665 Executive Park Drive, Suite 2,
Weston, FL 33331

Craig Talesman, pro se

385 Oakview Drive Delray Beach, Florida 33445 *Via U.S. Mail* 

FTL\_DB: 1147715\_1

PATENT REEL: 035267 FRAME: 0668

RECORDED: 03/26/2015